815 South Haugh Avenue, Picayune, Mississippi 39466 (601) 798-5238

GENERAL PRICE LIST

These prices are effective as of January 29, 2024

Disclosure: The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose
only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic
services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask
for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services
you selected.

ITEMIZED SERVICE CHARGES

Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff and Overhead......cccveeeiiiiiiiiiieriinnssrnnnnsinns $2,195

Our services include: conducting the arrangements conference; planning the funeral; consulting with family and
clergy; shelter of remains; preparing and filing of necessary notices; obtaining necessary authorizations and
permits; coordinating with the cemetery, crematory, or other third parties. In addition, this fee includes a
proportionate share of our basic overhead costs.

This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you
select. (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremation, immediate burials, and forwarding or
receiving remains.)

0] 7= L4 T ' [P $ 725
Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you
select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually
have the right to choose an arrangement, such as direct cremation or immediate burial, that does not require you
to embalm. Autopsy or Donor Embalm add $100

Other preparation Of the BOAY ..cueiiiiiiii s s r s e s e s s s n s e n e $ 295
Cosmetology (makeup), dressing, casketing, basic hair care, washing and disinfecting of remains with all
necessary facilities/staff included in price. Ladies hairdresser is provided at no added cost with embalm/viewing.

Use of Facilities and Staff for Viewing at the Funeral Home or church:

Eveningupto4 hours............ccooeeiiniinnns. $475
Daytime viewing — per hour........cccveevenenenn. $150
Use of Facilities and Staff for Funeral Ceremony at the Funeral Home or church ............... $395
Use of Facilities and Staff for Memorial Service at the Funeral Home or church ................. $395
Use of Equipment and Staff for Graveside SErvViCe .iuiiiiiiiiicicriiic i e v reree e raeaaas $395

Transfer of Remains to Funeral Home-Local 30 miles (if death occurs out of state additional charges will apply) ~ $420
Additional Removal Fees: New Orleans area add $ 150, Slidell add $25, Covington add $100, Hattiesburg Area $100,
Gulfport $100 (Please note: Gulfport area, we do not charge an added fee for removals from VA facilities in Biloxi.)
Transportation to/from Gulfport Airport $100, New Orleans Airport $150.

Out of local area (30 Miles) within in Mississippi $2.25 per mile/one-way basis unless listed above.

Hearse Local 30 miles Mississippi (please note: same added fees as transfer of remains may apply) .....$395

Utility Vehicle and Driver for local transportation  No out of local area flower transport ........... $295
Additional charge out of Picayune area (includes; Picayune, McNeill, Carriere, Nicholson, Poplarville). Flowers may not be in the
same condition as florist delivery when reaching cemetery or church. Whenever possible the florist delivers flowers to services.

Add $200 for Saturday Services and $300 for Sunday afternoon service and Holidays.
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Forwarding of Remains to Another Funeral Home $2,995
Our charge includes: Basic services of funeral director and staff; a proportionate share of overhead costs; removal of
remains; preparation of remains including embalming (if required by state), dressing, obtaining transit permit and processing of
death certificates, and transportation within 30 miles (add an additional $150 for transportation to New Orleans Airport). This
charge does not include viewing of remains, visitation or ceremonies, casket, shipping container or shipping charges.
Receiving Remains from Another Funeral Home $1,195
Our charge includes: Basic services of funeral director and staff; a proportionate share of overhead costs; care of remains;
transportation of remains to funeral home and to local cemetery or local crematory. Removal of remains from airport and
transport remains within 30 miles to cemetery or crematory in Picayune area (add an additional $150 for transportation from
New Orleans Airport.) This charge does not include a casket, viewing of remains, rites or ceremonies or any cemetery
services or expenses except transportation to cemetery.

Direct Cremations (Cost varies depending on size) $2,095 and up
Our charge for a direct cremation (without ceremony) includes: basic services of funeral director and staff; a proportionate
share of overhead costs; local removal of remains; local transportation to crematory; obtaining necessary authorizations. This
charge does not include embalming, viewing of remains at any of our facilities, rites, or ceremonies, out of state charges, or
any cash advance items.

If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the
body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without outside covering).
The alternative containers we provide are heavy cardboard material.

Direct Cremation with container provided by purchaser (not oversized cremation) ..................... $2,095
Direct Cremation with alternative container (NOt OVEISIZE) .......ouiuiuiiiiiiiie e $2,195
Direct Cremation w/casket selected* (add cost of casket) (not oversize cost-refer to below cost) ............. $2,095

*If casket is not a cremation casket add an additional $100 for casket disposal/removal hardware is required before cremation.
Direct Cremation-Oversize—includes oversize container & transportation, $2,195 plus weight costs

Oversized Cremation is outsourced; price is dependent on weight & height:

The combination of weight & height determines cost. Example: someone who weighs 200# and is 5’ 2” would be
considered oversized, but if they were 5°9” they would not be oversized. Approximately:200-400 Ibs. add $300, 401-
500 Ibs. add $400, 501-600 Ibs. add $500; 601-700 Ibs. add $ 600; 701-800 Ibs. add $700. Upon viewing of the deceased, a
determination will be made by the crematory. If they do not fit in alternative container an additional $195 for air tray will be
charged. Burial Cremated Remains: Memorial Gardens Cemetery fee $150 opening/closing of grave if no one is present +
plot. At other cemeteries we do not dig grave unless having a service through our funeral home.

Immediate Burial $2,995 + Casket Charge
Our charge for an immediate burial (without any attendant rites or ceremonies) includes: basic services of funeral director and
staff; a proportionate share of overhead costs; local removal of remains; local transportation to cemetery; use of cemetery
equipment with staff, and utility vehicle for equipment. No embalming, no viewing, no family attendance. We call family after
burial to let you know when burial is completed.

Immediate Burial with casket provided by purchaser. ... $2,995
Immediate Burial with cloth covered WoOod CaSKEL ..........o.ouieiii e $3,995
Immediate Burial with alternative container (cardboard)..............ooiiiiiiiiii $3,095

Viewing of Un-embalmed body is not recommended. NO Public Viewing. If no family members have seen the deceased,
a family member may do an ID viewing at no charge. If anyone else views, there will be a $150 fee. No children under 18
years may view. Be advised: an un-embalmed body does not look like someone sleeping; there is no makeup, no natural
coloring and on a metal table. An autopsied body will view face only, and extremely not recommended. If the deceased has a
contagious disease the un-embalmed cannot be viewed. Anyone viewing will be required to sign a release before viewing.

Sheltering of Remains and/or Refrigeration of the Remains (per day) ... beginning the 3rd day............ $ 35
Itemized Merchandise:

Adult, Children, & Infant Caskets — See complete Casket Price List .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiene. $299-$19,995
Burial Vaults — See complete Outer Burial Container Price LiSt ...........cciiiiiiiiiiiieeniiee e $795-$24095

Additional Itemized Merchandise Price List — separate sheet in packet

Hairdresser: We will provide at no charge a hairdresser (Basic) for all women’s funeral service with viewing.
Coffee Room is Available at No Charge during services & visitations at Picayune Funeral Home.

We provide at no cost, coffee (reg. & decaf), cups, creamer, sugar, and sugar substitute. Coke products $.60

Payment Options: Payment is required before time of service is set. We accept cash, verifiable check,
cashier check, no out of state checks, Visa, MasterCard, and verifiable insurance assignments. Picture ID is
required on all checks and credit cards. We accept only insurances we file ourselves. Insurance companies must
accept assignments from Picayune Funeral Home. Policies must have a living named beneficiary and have no
loans against them. We do not accept most employer insurance because they do not accept insurance
assignments from a funeral home. A fee of 3% will apply to payments made through life insurances except
preneed and insurance purchased through Picayune Funeral Home. We do not finance, file against estates, or
wait for payment from legal actions for our fees.
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Effective date: January 29, 2024

Additional Itemized Merchandise Price List
(Not Included on Casket Price List or Outer Burial Price List)

Airline Shipping Tray or Combo (Shipping Tray $195 Combo $295) .....cccecvuiiininnnns $195-$295
Cremation: Urns & Jewelry ...Special engraving will be additional charges......ccevevurennn.. $69-$599
L0 T T $139
Temporary Grave Marker w/Picture (included free with casket purchase) ......cceevevevevevnnnnne. $25
Thumb Print Jewelry - prices varies as silver and gold prices go up, we will call before ordering
Flag Cases (personalization may be available at additional charge) ......c.ecvveviiivivnnnen. $59-$299
To Honor our Veterans, we provide a nice vinyl zipper case free for the veteran’s flag with discharge papers.
Crucifixes (sterling silver plated or gold plated) one free crucifix on all Catholic services .......... $25

Memorial Package: Register Book with printed information,100 memorial folders or prayer cards with photo

thank you cards, pallbearer cards, minister cards, visitation photo & frame, and zipped portfolio.....$150-$250
Additional memorial folders or prayer cards $40 per additional 100 folders.

Bookmarks $5 each, must purchase in increments of 4 ......c.coevvevevenennnns (4) per sheet.......... $20

Generic Register Book... no additional printing ....cveeeveeiereiisrereerrerrerrer s sasam s s reneans $25

Mail Cremains , Special Handling through USPS only. signature required, price varies, estimate ... $100
Mail Death Certificates — Certified and signature required ........coceecviiiciiiiiieriie e areeraeaes $10

We have a very caring and professional staff ready to serve you.

Cash Advance Items
No Cash Discount- Paid directly to vendors:
Opening & Closing of Grave, Tent Chairs, Setup $795 Tent & Chairs only $245 Vault-add $100
Opening & Closing of Grave only $550, with lowering device $660 ($110)
Opening & Closing Cremation Grave $150 (tent & chairs maybe added for $245)

Out of state: Coroner Cremation Permit (based on parish) Burial/Transit Permits, or processing
of death certificates starting at $100

Mississippi Vital Records -- Death Certificates: Processing Fee $5.75 plus $17 for the 1%,
$6 for each additional
Louisiana Vital Records ---- Death Certificates $9 for the 15t, $7 for each additional

Picayune Item with Picture & on their website $69 (additional charges over 250 words)
Advocate, Times Picayune, Sun Herald, etc. are based on word count. We will email obituary
notice and get a price quote. Family pays directly with Credit Card.

(Please note: Picayune Funeral Home website is free, with picture & any word count)



